## BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_-\_

## **RESOLUTION TERMINATING THE 2024 JANUARY FLOODING LOCAL EMERGENCY**

**WHEREAS**, a Local Emergency existed in the County of Humboldt in accordance with the proclamation thereof by the Director of Emergency Services on the 16<sup>th</sup> of January, 2024, and its ratification by the Board of Supervisors on the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of January, 2024, as a result of conditions of extreme peril to the safety of persons and property caused by the "January 2024 Winter Storms;" and

**WHEREAS**, the situation resulting from said conditions of extreme peril is now deemed to be within the control of the normal services, personnel, equipment, and facilities of the County of Humboldt.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the local emergency proclaimed in the County of Humboldt for the January 2024 Winter Storms flooding event is hereby terminated.

Rex Bohn, Chair Humboldt County Board of Supervisors

Adopted on motion by Supervisor \_\_\_\_\_, seconded by Supervisor \_\_\_\_\_, and the following vote:

AYES:SupervisorsNAYS:Supervisors --ABSENT:Supervisors --ABSTAIN:Supervisors --

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) County of Humboldt

I, NICOLE TURNER, Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Humboldt, State of California, do hereby certify the foregoing to be an original made in the above-entitled matter by said Board of Supervisors at a meeting held in Eureka, California.

)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of said Board of Supervisors.

By NICOLE TURNER Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Humboldt, State of California